which have transitioned to the new corresponding rate (SONIA), the discontinuation date of which was December 31, 2022;
and (ii) USD Libor, which have transitioned to the new corresponding rate (SOFR), the discontinuation date of which was
June 30, 2023. This reform has not led to any change in the Group’s interest rate financial risk management policy.

Commodity price risk

The Group’s results are exposed mainly to volatility in the prices of oil, derivative products, natural gas and electricity, as well
as other commodities used in its activities.

In some cases, Repsol arranges derivatives to mitigate its exposure to commodity price risk. These derivatives provide an
economic hedge of the Group’s results, although they are not always designated as hedging instruments for accounting
purposes (see Note 9).

At December 31, 2023 a 10% increase or decrease in commodity prices (mainly crude oil, petrochemical products, natural gas
and electricity) would have resulted in approximately the following changes in net income and in equity as a result of changes
in value of the financial derivatives:

Commodities sensitivity Increase (+) / decrease (-)
in commodity prices

€ Million

2023 2022

Effect on net income after tax
+10%  19  (74)

(10)%  (19)  74

Effect on equity
+10%  (213)  (136)

(10)%  215  136

NOTE: A +/-50% change in commodity prices would have an estimated impact of €92 million and €-92 million on net income, respectively, and €-1,077
million and €1,117 million on equity, respectively.

The sensitivity of the derivatives to increases in commodity prices partially offsets the adverse exposure of Repsol’s physical
operations —in inventories— inherent to its activity.

For more information on the impact of the current context on the exchange rate, interest rates and commodity prices, see
section 3 of the 2023 consolidated Management Report.

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish

[…]

The context of geopolitical uncertainty and the negative dynamics of the chemical industry since mid-2022 have led to a
downward revision of the forecast for margins and demand.

The recoverable amount of the impaired assets comes to roughly €9,881 million.

In addition, deferred tax assets in the US, Algeria and Mexico were reduced by €-727 million in 2023 (see Note 22).

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish

In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

 Financial Statements  2023 67  Repsol Group

46 In 2022 provisions, net of reversals, amounted to €-2,598 million before tax (€-1,755 million after tax)

20.2 Sensitivities

The changes in estimated future prices or discount rates used would affect the amount of the impairment of the Repsol
Group assets. The main sensitivities to these variations without taking into account the rebalancing of other related variables
or the possible adjustments of the operational plans, which would allow the negative impact of the above-mentioned
variations to be mitigated, are indicated in the table below:

Sensitivity of main assumptions
Increase (+) /
decrease (-)

€ Million

Operating income Net income (1)

Change in hydrocarbons prices

20%  1,714  1,819

10%  911  931

(10)%  (2,381)  (2,329)

(20)%  (4,806)  (4,345)

Change in hydrocarbons production
10%  791  817

(10)%  (2,040)  (2,096)

Change in hydrocarbons prices (+/-20%) and production (+/-10%)
 +  2,232  2,517

-  (6,680)  (5,985)

Changes in the margins of Industrial, and Customer and LCG
10%  713  566

(10)%  (1,500)  (1,164)

Change in discount rate
'+100 b.p.  (1,602)  (1,224)

'-100 b.p.  1,249  931
(1) Includes impact on investments accounted for using the equity method.

In response to requests from information users, the Company also reports the impact impact that would result from using in
the impairment test the hydrocarbon price paths of the International Energy Agency's Net Zero Emissions (NZE) 1.5ºC
scenario, published in the World Energy Outlook 202347 report, which would imply additional impairments of around €5,400
million after tax.

20.3 Geopolitical risks

Repsol is exposed to risks arising in countries that may present specific economic, social and political circumstances that may